

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE SOUTHERN  
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Kathleen M. Williams  
Federal Public Defender

PAUL M. RASHKIND  
Supervisory Assistant  
Federal Public Defender

TIMOTHY CONE  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of record*

150 West Flagler Street  
Suite 1500  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 536-6900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. A Complete Suspension Clause Analysis  
Focuses On More Than “Absolute  
Minimum” Protections.. ..... 5

A. The Suspension Clause Protects More than  
the Writ “Known to the Framers”: It  
Encompasses The Historical Core of the  
Writ’s Evolution Since 1789. .... 8

B. Petitioners Invoke Habeas Principles At  
Their Historical Core, and the Suspension  
Clause Therefore Protects the Federal  
Courts’ Jurisdiction to Hear Their Claims. . . . 14

C. The “Ratcheting Up” Critique Of  
Suspension Clause Protection Is Misplaced  
..... 17

II. CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir.), cert. granted, 127 S. Ct. 3078 (2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) . . . . .	13
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908) . . . . .	10
<i>Collins v. Loisel</i> , 262 U.S. 426 (1923) . . . . .	10
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Stevens v. Myers</i> , 419 Pa. 1, 213 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1965) . . . . .	8
<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) . . . . .	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	6, 10, 12, 22
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 523 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) . . . . .	10
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 4 Cranch 75 (1807) . . . . .	15
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) . . . . .	15
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. 318 (1867) . . . . .	16

<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. 2 (1866) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868) . . . . .	12, 22
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) . . . . .	4-6, 18, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Florida</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) . . . . .	11
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948) . . . . .	13
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	4-5, 12, 17
<i>In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. 103 (1852) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) . . . . .	13
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. United States</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920) . . . . .	10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	6

<i>National Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , __U.S.__, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007). . . . .	21
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) . . . . .	16
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) . . . . .	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	21
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Youssef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , __U.S.__, 127 S.Ct. 1173 (2007)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	8

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:**

U.S. Const., article I, clause 9 . . . . .	1-4, 17
Act of September 24, 1789, c. 20, s. 14, 1 Stat. 81-82 . . . . .	15, 19-20
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Section 7(a) . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 956(a) . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	20
S. Ct. Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1

**TREATISES, LAW REVIEWS & PERIODICALS:**

Michael Abell & Bruno A. Ristau, <i>International Legal Assistance</i> 4 (1995) . . . . .	9
Marc M. Arkin, <i>Rethinking the Constitutional Right to a Criminal Appeal</i> , 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992) .	19
Bruce Ackerman, <i>The Emergency Constitution</i> , 113 Yale L. J. 1029 (2004) . . . . .	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L. J. 1425 (1987) . . . . .	11
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>Law As An Art in The Humane Imagination</i> 17 (1986) . . . . .	23

- William J. Brennan, Jr., *Federal Habeas Corpus and State Prisoners*, 7 Utah L. Rev. 423 (1961) . . . 15, 19
- Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, *Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process*, 105 Harv. L.Rev. 1217 (1992) . . . . . 17
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, *Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror*, 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007) 7, 9, 15, 19
- Muhammad Usman Faridi, *Streamlining Habeas Corpus While Undermining Judicial Review: How 28 U.S.C. § 2254(D)(1) Violates the Constitution*, 19 St. Thomas U. L. Rev. 361 (2006) . . . . . 7
- Henry J. Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) . . . . . 7, 18
- Jonathan L. Hafetz, *Note, The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts*, 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998) . . . 10
- Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic*, 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) . . . . . 9
- Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* § 7.2d (5th ed. 2005) . . . . . 19

- James S. Liebman, *Apocalypse Next Time? The Anachronistic Attack on Habeas Corpus/Direct Review Parity*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1997 (1992).16, 19
- Jane Mayer, *Outsourcing Torture: The Secret History of America's "Extraordinary Rendition" Program*, The New Yorker, Feb. 14, 2005 . . . . . 14
- Ira Mickenberg, *Abusing the Exceptions and Regulations Clause: Legislative Attempts to Divest the Supreme Court of Appellate Jurisdiction*, 32 Am. U. L. Rev. 497 (1983) . . . . . 20
- Henry Paul Monaghan, *Doing Originalism*, 104 Colum. L. Rev. 32 (2004) . . . . . 8
- Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) . . . . . 19
- Gerald L. Neuman, *The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*, 33 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 555 (2002) . . . . . 9
- Ann Powers, *Justice Denied? The Adjudication of Extradition Applications*, 37 Tex. Int' L. J. 277 (2002) . . . . . 10
- David L. Shapiro, *Habeas Corpus, Suspension and Detention: Another View*, 82 Notre Dame L. R. 59 (2006) . . . . . 9, 15



Jordan Steiker, <i>Incorporating the Suspension Clause: Is There a Constitutional Right to Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 862 (1994) .....	19
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Deconstructing Hirota</i> , 95 Geo. L. J. 1497 (2007) .....	14
